

No. S219567
(Court of Appeal No. A138949)
(Marin County Superior Court No. CIV 1300112)
(The Honorable Roy Chernus)

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

CHERRITY WHEATHERFORD,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

CITY OF SAN RAFAEL, ET AL.,
Defendants and Respondents.

**APPLICATION OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, WESTERN CENTER ON
LAW AND POVERTY, LEGAL AID ASSOCIATION OF
CALIFORNIA, AND AARP FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND
BRIEF AMICI CURIAE**

ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
STEVEN L. MAYER (No. 62030)
steve.mayer@aporter.com
Three Embarcadero Center, 10th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111-4024
Telephone: 415.471.3100
Facsimile: 415.471.3400

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN
CALIFORNIA, INC.
ALAN L. SCHLOSSER (No. 49957)
aschlosser@aclunc.org
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: 415.621.2493
Facsimile: 415.255.8437

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Additional counsel listed on next page*

Additional Counsel

RICHARD A. ROTHSCHILD (NO. 67356)
WESTERN CENTER ON LAW AND POVERTY
rrothschild@wclp.org
3701 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 208
Los Angeles, CA 90010
Telephone: 213.235.2624

AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION
BARBARA A. JONES (NO. 88448)
bjones@aarp.org
200 South Los Robles, Suite 400
Pasadena, CA 91101
Telephone: 626.585.2628

Pursuant to California Rule of Court 8.520(f), proposed amici, the American Civil Liberties Union of Northern California (“ACLUNC”), the Western Center on Law and Poverty (“WCLP”), the Legal Aid Association of California (“LAAC”), and AARP, hereby respectfully apply to this Court for leave to file the accompanying Brief of Amici Curiae in Support of Plaintiff and Appellant (Petitioner in this Court) Cherrity Wheatherford in the above-captioned case.¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. SECTION 526a GRANTS STANDING TO ANY TAXPAYER THAT PAYS A TAX.	3
A. The Text Of Section 526a Gives Standing To Any Person Or Entity That “Has Paid” A Tax.	3
B. Granting Standing To Anyone Who “Has Paid” A Tax Best Furthers The Statutory Purpose Of Enabling A Large Class Of Persons To Challenge Illegal Government Activity.	9
C. Granting Standing To Anyone Who “Has Paid” A Tax Is Also Consistent With Section 526a’s Common Law Backdrop And The Presumption That Legislatures Do Not Impliedly Alter Common Law Principles.	16
D. Construing Section 526a To Grant Standing To Anyone Who “Has Paid” A Tax Will Not Lead To Absurd Results.	20
II. THE SALES TAX ALSO PROVIDES STANDING TO CONSUMERS EVEN IF THE “ASSESSED FOR AND LIABLE TO PAY” LANGUAGE APPLIES TO ALL TAXPAYERS.	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ahlgren v. Carr</i> , 209 Cal. App. 2d 248 (1962)	11, 18, 21
<i>Apple Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 56 Cal. 4th 128 (2013)	8
<i>Arrieta v. Mahon</i> , 31 Cal. 3d 381 (1982)	14, 15, 19
<i>Barry v. Goad</i> , 89 Cal. 215 (1891)	17
<i>Biggart v. Lewis</i> , 183 Cal. 660 (1920)	20
<i>Blair v. Pitchess</i> , 5 Cal. 3d 258 (1971)	9, 11, 15, 19, 21
<i>California State Employees' Ass'n v. Williams</i> , 7 Cal. App. 3d 390 (1970)	18, 21
<i>Common Cause v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 49 Cal. 3d 432 (1989)	22
<i>Conservatorship of Whitley</i> , 50 Cal. 4th 1206 (2010)	15
<i>Cornelius v. Los Angeles Cnty. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 49 Cal. App. 4th 1761 (1996)	7, 21, 24
<i>Crowe v. Boyle</i> , 184 Cal. 117 (1920)	20
<i>Driving Sch. Ass'n of Cal. v. San Mateo Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 11 Cal. App. 4th 1513 (1992)	22
<i>Farley v. Cory</i> , 78 Cal. App. 3d 583 (1978)	12
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	10
<i>Folsom v. Butte County Ass'n of Gov'ts</i> , 32 Cal. 3d 668 (1982)	13

<i>Gates v. Superior Court</i> , 178 Cal. App. 3d 301 (1986)	10
<i>Green v. Obledo</i> , 29 Cal. 3d 126 (1981)	22
<i>Harman v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 7 Cal. 3d 150 (1972)	19
<i>Hartzell v. Connell</i> , 35 Cal. 3d 899 (1984)	14
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass’n v. City of La Habra</i> , 25 Cal. 4th 809 (2001)	13
<i>Irwin v. City of Manhattan Beach</i> , 65 Cal. 2d 13 (1966)	18, 21
<i>Johnston v. Sacramento Cnty.</i> , 137 Cal. 204 (1902)	17
<i>Love v. Keays</i> , 6 Cal. 3d 339 (1971)	13
<i>Lundberg v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 46 Cal. 2d 644 (1956)	12, 20
<i>Malone v. Superior Court</i> , 40 Cal. 2d 546 (1953)	20
<i>McKinny v. Oxnard Union High Sch. Dist. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 31 Cal. 3d 79 (1982)	19
<i>Ni v. Slocum</i> , 196 Cal. App. 4th 1636 (2011)	9
<i>O’Grady v. Superior Court</i> , 139 Cal. App. 4th 1423 (2006)	9
<i>Osburn v. Stone</i> , 170 Cal. 480 (1915)	20
<i>People v. Cnty</i> , 32 Cal. 4th 1266 (2004)	4
<i>Price v. Sixth Dist. Agric. Ass’n</i> , 201 Cal. 502 (1927)	10
<i>Reynolds v. City of Calistoga</i> , 223 Cal. App. 4th 865 (2014)	7, 24

<i>Riverside County Sheriff's Dep't v. Stiglitz</i> , 60 Cal. 4th 624 (2014)	7
<i>Riverside Portland Cement Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 178 Cal. 609 (1918)	20
<i>Save the Plastic Bag Coal. v. City of Manhattan Beach</i> , 52 Cal. 4th 155 (2011)	22
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> , 5 Cal. 3d 584 (1971)	11, 13, 19, 21
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> , 20 Cal. 3d 25 (1977)	15
<i>Simpson v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 40 Cal. 2d 271 (1953)	20
<i>Sundance v. Municipal Court</i> , 42 Cal. 3d 1101 (1986)	13
<i>Thomas v. Joplin</i> , 14 Cal. App. 662 (1910)	16
<i>Tobe v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 9 Cal. 4th 1069 (1995)	13, 19
<i>Torres v. City of Yorba Linda</i> , 13 Cal. App. 4th 1035 (1993)	7, 24
<i>Van Atta v. Scott</i> , 27 Cal. 3d 424 (1980)	1, 9, 13, 19
<i>Verdugo v. Target Corp.</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 312 (2014) (cert. filed Feb. 27 2015)	16
<i>White v. Davis</i> , 13 Cal. 3d 757 (1975)	9, 10, 13
<i>Winn v. Shaw</i> , 87 Cal. 631 (1891)	16, 17
<i>Wirin v. Parker</i> , 48 Cal. 2d 890 (1957)	10, 12
<i>Yarnell v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 87 Cal. 603 (1891)	17

Constitutional Provisions

CAL. CONST.	
art. XIII A, §4	13
art. XIII C, §1(e)	13
art. XIII C, §2	13

Statutes and Regulations

BUS. & PROF. CODE §6213(d)	14
CIV. CODE	
§1656.1	24
§1656.1(a)(2)	24
CODE CIV. PROC.	
§128.7	23
§526a	<i>passim</i>
§1021.5	15, 16
REV. & TAX. CODE	
§§6481-6488	8
§6202	24
div. 2, pt. 10	21
MARIN CNTY. CODE (2015)	
tit. 3	13
tit. 5, ch. 5.54	13
SAN RAFAEL MUN. CODE (2015)	
tit. 3	13
tit. 10	13

Other Authorities

Ronald K.L. Collins & Robert M. Myers, <i>The Public Interest Litigant in California: Observations on Taxpayer Actions</i> , 10 Loyola L.A. L. REV. 329 (1977)	4, 6
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, retrieved May 13, 2015, from http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/pay	7
Note, <i>California Taxpayer Suits: Suing State Officers Under Section 526a of The Code of Civil Procedure</i> , 28 HASTINGS L.J. 477 (1976)	12
Note, <i>Taxpayers' Suits: A Survey and Summary</i> , 69 YALE L.J. 895 (1960)	12

Note, <i>Taxpayers' Suits as a Means of Controlling the Expenditure of Public Funds</i> , 50 HARV. L. REV. 1276 (1937)	11
Oakland Museum of California, "Progressive Era: 1890–1920s: Progressive Political Reform," https://museumca.org/picturethis/timeline/progressive-era-1890-1920s/progressive-political-reform/info	1
<i>Quick Facts: Resident Demographics, National Multifamily Housing Council</i> , http://www.nmhc.org/Content.aspx?id=4708%20	14
San Rafael City Council Agenda Report, Agenda Item No. 4.c re City-Wide Budget Fiscal Year 2014–2015 (June 16, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://cityofsanrafael.granicus.com/MetaViewer.php?view_id=2&clip_id=590&meta_id=49025	6
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN GARNER, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012)	9
Kenneth E. Scott, <i>Standing in the Supreme Court—A Functional Analysis</i> , 86 HARV. L. REV. 645 (1973)	23
KEVIN STARR, <i>INVENTING THE DREAM: CALIFORNIA THROUGH THE PROGRESSIVE ERA</i> (1985)	1
